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Net income of Reditus increases by 65% 

in 2013 

 
• Operating Income of 112,7 million euros (-13.4%) 

 
• EBITDA of 11,7 million euros (-27.9%) 

 
• EBITDA Margin of 10,4% (against 12,5%) 

 
• Net Income of 460 thousand euros (against 280 thousand euros) 

 
• International Sales represent 38% of Revenue 

 
 
 

1. Summary of Activity 
 

During 2013, the Reditus Group continued its strong commitment to the expansion of its international 

operations, namely in Europe and Africa, as well as on the reinforcement of its integrated offering with 

development of new products and services. 

The group opened new branches in key markets, and 38% of its total revenue came from international 

customers, in line with its experience in 2012. 

The Operating Revenue and the EBITDA fell, due to factors related solely to the execution in 2012 of a 

specific and “one-off” project in the area of ITO in the Angolan market. The Operating Revenue of 

Reditus was 112.7 million euros, which was 17.5 million euros less than in 2012, and the EBITDA was 

11.7 million euros, or 4.6 million euros lower than the 16.3 million euros of the previous year. 

By contrast, the Net Results grew significantly by 65%, registering 460 thousand euros, compared with 

the 280 thousand euros of the previous year, benefiting from the decrease recorded in net financial 

charges, lower taxes, and various measures implemented to optimize costs and increase operating 

efficiency.  

Operations in the domestic market decreased by 12.5%, reflecting the rationalization of service centers 

in Portugal and the generally adverse economic environment that continued to affect Portugal. 

Reditus Group will carry on implementing its strategy to deliver greater value to the market, focusing 

on products and services for international markets, increasing its portfolio and optimizing its costs. 
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2. Consolidated Indicators 
 

2.1. Consolidated Operating Income 
 

The Reditus consolidated operating income amounted to 112.7 million euros in 2013, representing a 

decrease of 13.4% compared with 130.2 million euros in 2012. 

International activity registered a fall of 14.9% due to a specific, one-off international ITO project in 

2012. Excluding this project, international activity increased by 10.3% in 2013. 

International sales accounted for 38% of the total revenue of the Group.  

 

 

 

 
 

 
2.2. Operating Costs 

 

Consolidated operating expenses net of depreciation, provisions and adjustments amounted to 101 
million euros in 2013, representing a fall of 11.4% and 89.6% of Total Income, compared with 87.4% in 
the previous year. 
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2.3. Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA) 

 

The consolidated EBITDA of the Group amounted to 11.7 million euros, 27.9% below 2012, with the 

margin shrinking from 2.1pp to 10.4%. This decrease is mainly explained by the specific, one-off project 

implemented in the Angolan market in the area of IT Outsourcing (ITO) in 2012. 

The good performance of the ITC area should be noted. This recorded an EBITDA increase of 21.2%. 

 
 

 
 
 

 

2.4. Net Result 
 

Depreciation, Amortization, Provisions and Adjustments amounted to 5 million euros in 2013, a 

decrease of 8.6% compared with the previous year. 

The consolidated Operating Income (EBIT) was 6.7 million, a decrease of 37.7% compared with the 10.8 

million euros obtained in 2012.  

Financial Results had a very positive performance, registering 4.8 million euros in 2013, a drop of 

26.6% in relation to the 6.5 million euros recorded in 2012. This improvement reflects the better 

financing conditions obtained through the renegotiation of the main financing contracts, specifically in 

terms of the average pricing. 

The consolidated Net Result rose to 460 thousand euros, an increase of 180 thousand euros compared 

with 2012 and benefiting from the decrease in net financial charges, as well as lower tax. 
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From EBITDA to Net Earnings   (in thousands of euros) 
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3. Indicators by Business Area 
 

 
 

Revenue by Activity Area 
 

2013                           2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Revenue by Geographic Market 

 
 

2013                                    2012 

 

 International  
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3.1. Business Process Outsourcing (BPO) 

 
 

The BPO area involves the provision of business support services in the categories of BPO (Business 

Process Outsourcing), BTO (Business Transformation Outsourcing) and BPaaS (Business Process as a 

Service), as well as Multichannel Contact Center services. This area represented 19% of the total 

Reditus business in 2013. 

Revenue from this segment amounted to 22.3 million euros, a decrease of 17.5% compared with the 

amount obtained in 2012. This was mainly due to the impact of the rationalization of Service Centers in 

Portugal. EBITDA amounted to 416 thousand euros, a fall compared with the 2.4 million euros achieved 

in the previous year. 

 

 
3.2. IT Outsourcing 

 
 

The IT Outsourcing area is made up of IT infrastructure expertise and representation and distribution of 

IT products, with a focus on security products, business continuity and Business Intelligence. This 

activity represented 19% of the total Reditus business. 

The results of this operation were reduced due to a specific, one-off project in the Angolan market. 

Operational revenues totaled 22.7 million euros, a decrease of 43.7% compared with the previous 

year. EBITDA was 6.7 million euros, a figure that compares with 10.0 million euros in 2012. However, it 

recorded an increase in the EBITDA margin by 4.6pp to 29.3%. 

 

 
3.3. IT Consulting 

 
 

The ITC area is made up of Business Consulting and Transformation, SAP Consultancy and Development 

and Systems Development and Integration. This area represented 62% of the total Group revenue in 

2013.  

In the area of SAP Consultancy and Implementation, the subsidiary company ROFF, which represents 

68% of the ITC area, increased its turnover, reinforcing its position in the Portuguese market and 

continuing to gain space as the largest SAP consultancy company in Portugal and the most important 

Portuguese partner of the German multinational. International expansion was marked by the opening 

of a new branch in Macau to service the Asian market and also by the opening of a new office in 

Switzerland, where ROFF recently signed its biggest contract to date with the Swiss multinational 

Givaudan.   

In 2013, the evolution of ITC activity was very positive, showing an increase of 12.8% in operating 

income to 74.5 million euros. EBITDA increased by 21.2% to 4.6 million euros, equivalent to an EBITDA 

margin of 6.2%. 
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4. Balance Sheet - Main Headings 
 
 

Million euros 

   

 2013 2012 Var % 

Total Assets 191.3 185.2 3.3% 
Non-Current Assets 99.9 97.4 2.6% 
Current Assets 91.4 87.8 4.1% 
Equity Capital 35.0 34.3 2.0% 
Total Liabilities 156.3 150.9 3.6% 
Non-Current Liabilities 87.4 69.2 26.3% 
Current Liabilities 69.0 81.7 -15.6% 

Net Debt 66.4 68.6 -3.3% 

 
 

At the end of December 2013, net bank debt (including loans, finance lease liabilities, net of cash and 

cash equivalents) decreased to 66.4 million euros, as compared with the 68.6 million euros recorded 

at the end of 2012.  

Liabilities for finance leases include 6.5 million euros of real estate leases 
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5. Stock Market Behaviour 
 

 
 

 
 

At the end of 2013, the closing price for Reditus stocks settled at 1.25 euros, which compares with the 

2.27 euros recorded at the start of the year. 

In terms of liquidity, during the year, around 930 thousand Reditus stocks were traded, with a 

transaction value of 906 thousand euros.  

The average daily number of stocks traded settled at approximately 3,691, corresponding to a daily 

average value of about EUR 3,594. 
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6. Outlook for 2014 

 
As in other years, and taking into account the fact that Reditus will continue to operate against a 

backdrop of economic vulnerability, the profitability of its business will remain one of the Group’s top 

priorities. 

Thus, in the domestic market, Reditus will continue to focus on developing integrated, innovative and 

very high added value offerings associated with the new technological challenges and current needs of 

a number of market sectors, while at the same time maintaining rigorous cost control, both at the 

operational level and in structural terms. 

At the international level, Reditus will continue expanding its presence, developing investment 

opportunities in markets that have growth potential and where it has clear competitive advantages 

and specific levels of expertise. In developed economies, Reditus plans to explore the opportunities 

relating to the growing scarcity of specialized human resources.  
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 Unit: thousand € 

 31-12-3013 30-12-2012 %Var. 

Total Reditus 

Operating Reveneu 112.733 130.220 -13,4% 

Sales  14.419     15.576         -7,4%  

Services Rendered  95.279  110.489        -13,8%  

Other Operating Income  3.034  4.154   -27,0%  

Operating Costs (excl. deprec., amort., provisions & adjust.)  101.000  113.954        -11,4%  

EBITDA  11.733    16.265       -27,9%  

EBITDA Margin  10,4%     12,5%       -2,1 pp  

BPO 

Operating Income  22.297  27.013     -17,5%  

Sales                9 -          

Services Rendered  22.287  27.013      -17,5%  

Other Operating Income          1  - 

Operating Costs (excl. deprec., amort., provisions & adjust.) 21.881 24.566 -10,9% 

EBITDA 416 2.447 -83,0% 

EBITDA Margin 1,9% 9,1% -7,2 pp 

ITO    

Operating Income 22.738 40.409 -43,7% 

Sales 5.298 7.962 -33,5% 

Services Rendered 15.987 31.044 -48,5% 

Other Operating Income 1.452 1.404 3,4% 

Operating Costs (excludes deprec., amort., provisions & adjust.) 16.067 30.425 -47,2% 

EBITDA 6.671 9.984 -33,2% 

EBITDA Margin 29,3% 24,7% -4,6 pp 

ITC    

Operating Income 74.544 66.088 12,8% 

Sales 10.356 8.204 26,2% 

Services Rendered 61.610 54.784 12,5% 

Other Operating Income 2.578 3.100 -16,8% 

Operating Costs (excl. deprec., amort., provisions & adjust.) 69.898 62.254 12,3% 

EBITDA 4.645 3.834 21,2% 

EBITDA Margin 6,2% 5,8% 0,4 pp 

Other and Intra-Group    

Operating Income (6.846) (3.290)  

Sales (1.244) (590)  

Services Rendered (1,257) (2.351)  

Other Operating Income (996) (349)  

Operating Costs (excl. deprec., amort., provisions & adjust.) (6.846) (3.290)  
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REDITUS SGPS, SA 
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 

FOR THE PERIODS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013 and 2012 
(Values expressed in euros) 

 
 

 

EBITDA 11.732.741 16.265.345 
EBITDA Margin 10,4% 12,5% 

 

 

 

  



12 

 

2013 ANNUAL RESULTS 
 

 

 

REDITUS SGPS, SA 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
ON DECEMBER 31, 2013 AND DECEMBER 31, 2013 

(Values expressed in euros) 
 

 

 


